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MEMORANDUM 

Department of Community and Economic Development 
Planning Division 

 
 
TO: SeaTac LUP Committee 
FROM: Mike Scarey, Senior Planner  
REGARDING: Project Background, Process Summary and Response to Comments 
DATE: June 1, 2016 
 
This memo provides some background about why we are working on this project to 
amend some sections of SMC 15.700, Environmentally Sensitive Areas, a brief recap of 
the review process to date, and staff responses to address comments offered at the 
Planning Commission’s Public Hearing (May 3, May 17) and since then. 
 
1. Project Background 

• The city’s existing critical areas regulations have been in place since 1990.  At 
that time, the Growth Management Act (GMA) was enacted by the legislature, 
establishing the requirement that all cities and counties adopt comprehensive 
plans that, among other requirements, include policies that protect critical areas, 
and adopt development regulations to implement those policies. 

• The Department of Ecology’s email of May 7, 2015 indicating that five sections 
of the city’s critical area regulations should be updated. (Attachment 1) 

• The Department of Commerce’s letter of September 2, 2015 reminds the city of 
the statutory deadline for project completion, and notes that “Commerce is 
responsible for tracking compliance with the requirements of the GMA in order to 
advise granting agencies of whether jurisdictions are eligible to receive funds for 
certain grants and loan programs. This includes completion of the periodic review 
and update.” (Attachment 2) 

 
2. Summary of the Amendment Process 

(all dates in 2016 unless otherwise noted) 
• Eight briefings to the Planning Commission 
 November 2015 – Overview 
 January to March – Detailed review section by section 
 April 5 – All proposed amendments in full chapter context 

• March 4 – Draft amendments submitted to Department of Commerce for 60-day 
review as required.  Commerce distributes to other state agencies/departments. No 
comments received. 

• March 22 – Council Study Session (CSS), overview 
• April 12 – CSS, all proposed amendments in full chapter context 
• April 13 – Presentation to Hotel-Motel Tax Advisory Committee 
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• April 20 – Draft provided to the four water districts serving SeaTac and Seattle 
Public Utilities (SPU) 

• May 3 and May 17 – Public Hearing (Planning Commission) 
• May 24 – CSS (Presentation not made; referred to LUP) 
 Comments received from SPU 

• Consultation with Valley View Sewer District 
• SEPA: 
 Notice issued April 19 
 Comment deadline: May 3.  No comments received 
 Appeal deadline: May 13.  No appeal filed 

 
3. Responses to Comments 
 
Cathy Boysen-Heiberg 
Comment: 

What will be the impact of [wetland regulations] on existing developed properties? 
Response: 

• If no new development or redevelopment is proposed, the new regulations would 
not be triggered. 

• In some cases the proposed wetland buffers are less than what is required 
currently; in most cases the proposed buffers are wider. 

• Buffer requirements for other critical areas (e.g., streams, steep slopes, etc.) 
remain unchanged. 

Two alternatives are offered to address wetland buffer requirements for developed 
properties.  Both of these alternatives have been approved by Dept. of Ecology staff. 
Alt. 1. Description of Reduced Buffer Allowance. See Attachment 3 for example 

illustrating this alternative. 
 If the redevelopment does not include any portions of the required buffer 

width, there is no requirement to re-establish the buffer 

 If the redevelopment includes the required buffer width or any portion of 
it, affected portions of the buffer would be required to be re-established 
under the new standards, but the buffer width could be reduced by 25%.   

 To establish the requirements for the new buffer, a Critical Area Report 
would be necessary. 

 This alternative is included in the draft amendments on page 38 at 
15.700.285.G(1) as follows: 

G. Reduced Buffer Allowance. Reduced buffers may be allowed, with 
enhancements, in accordance with an approved Critical Area Report 
provided: 

1. The existing condition of the buffer is degraded, or 



3 

2. The existing required buffer width, or portions of it have been 
impacted by development,  
a. When a redevelopment proposal meets the threshold of “Major 

Redevelopment” (SMC 15.105.130), only the portions of the site 
being altered shall be required to integrate the buffer requirements 
of this chapter into the design of the proposal. 

Alt. 2. Description of Buffer Exemption. 
 If a developed property includes a wetland, and the required buffer width 

is already developed, that property may redevelop without re-establishing 
a wetland buffer. 

 This alternative is included in the draft amendments on page 39 at 
15.700.285.G(2) as follows: 

G. Buffer Exemption. When a property redevelops, if portions of a required 
buffer width are already developed with legally established uses, those 
portions of the proposed redevelopment within the required buffer width 
are exempt from the buffer requirements of this Chapter. 

 
Councilmember Forschler: 
Comment: 
We shouldn’t be calling wellhead protection areas and other parts of the city Critical 
Aquifer Recharge Areas because the recharge to whatever aquifers underlie SeaTac is 
actually happening out in the Cascade foothills; glacial till layers lie over the aquifers so 
recharge is not occurring through surface water seeping through other soil layers either.  
Response: 

• The draft has been revised to remove the term “Critical Aquifer Recharge Area,” 
Instead, the term “wellhead protection area” is used to refer to these areas which 
were delineated by Highline Water District and Seattle Public Utilities, in 
accordance with state Department of Health regulations; “groundwater resources” 
is used to refer to other areas of the City. 

• Please note that this approach is recommended by Dept. of Ecology staff, 
including licensed hydrogeologist Laurie Morgan. (Attachment 4)  

• Ms. Morgan also notes that glacial till layers “are not uniformly present without 
gaps.” (Attachment 4) 

• The draft Wellhead Protection Areas and General Groundwater Resources section 
highlights what are mostly existing requirements, bringing them together in one 
location e.g., 
 The list of prohibited uses are currently uses that are not allowed in the 

city (SMC 15.205.040, Use Charts) 

 Standards for above-ground and below-ground storage tanks are already 
regulated through the Fire Code 
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 The Table under 15.700.360(5) lists existing state and federal statutes, 
regulations, and guidance pertaining to ground water impacting activities. 

New regulations have been included to ensure protection of groundwater resources 
while having a minimal impact on residents and businesses: 

 New non-residential uses proposed within a Wellhead Protection Area 
(WHPA) are required to submit a Hazardous Materials Inventory Sheet, a 
standard form used by the Fire Department.  This will allow the city to 
determine whether there is a potential contamination risk to the WHPA or 
not. 

 Vehicle repair and servicing is required to take place inside over an 
impermeable pad and not be exposed to the weather.  Vehicle repair and 
servicing businesses typically conduct their work in this manner already. 

 
Daryl Tapio: 
Comment: 

“Altering” property within a buffer is defined as “any human induced change.” This 
puts the area inside a buffer essentially off limits to the owner.  Property owners could 
be found in violation of city regulations for doing what they would consider 
reasonable use of their property. 

Response: 
Regarding Wetland Buffers: 
• The current regulations already limit uses/activities in wetland buffers. The 

proposed amendments provide more flexibility. 
 See Response to Ms. Heiberg above regarding alternatives for “Reduced 

Buffer Allowance” or “Buffer Exemption.” 

• The following language has been added to Section 15.700.290 as additional 
subsections, providing some additional flexibility for property owners: 
D. Maintenance to remove hazards (e.g., flooding of areas outside the buffer) or 

to remove invasive plant species may be allowed. The use of herbicides may 
be allowed only if used employing best management practices. 

E. The harvesting of wild crops (e.g., native berries) in a manner that is not 
injurious to natural reproduction of such crops and provided the harvesting 
does not require tilling of soil, planting of crops, or changing existing 
topography, water conditions or water sources. 

Subsection 15.700.285(K) has been amended to read as follows to accommodate the 
above provisions: 

K Hazardous Substances Prohibited. The use of hazardous substances, 
pesticides, herbicides and fertilizers in a wetland or its buffer are prohibited, 
except as provided in 15.700.290(D)  

 
Regarding the term “alteration”: 

Response: 
• New terms used in the code are defined.   
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• The proposed definition has been amended to apply only to wetlands, streams, 
steep slopes and landslide hazard areas and their respective buffers, not to “critical 
areas and their buffers”.  Since groundwater protection regulations apply to all 
areas of the city, this change avoids the potential that city regulations would 
prohibit reasonable use of private property.  
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EXAMPLE:
Bow Lake-Cedarbrook Wetland Complex

General Comparison of Wetland Buffers

"
100 ft. Buffer per Current Code  (Class 1 Wetland)

57 ft. Buffer Per Draft Code
(Assumes Cat.1 Wetland; Low Habitat Score;

25% Reduction Applied)

Current Wetland Buffer (Red) Based On King Dounty Data

ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 4
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